
 

Meeting contact Carol Russell on 01257 515196 or email carol.russell@chorley.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
 
 

COUNCIL 
TUESDAY, 14TH APRIL 2015, 6.30 PM 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, CHORLEY 
 

AGENDA 
 
  

APOLOGIES 
 

1 MINUTES OF MEETING TUESDAY, 3 MARCH 2015 OF COUNCIL   
 

(Pages 3 - 10) 

2 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary 
interest in respect of matters contained in this agenda. 
  
If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. 
Normally you should leave the room before the business starts to be 
discussed. You do, however, have the same right to speak as a 
member of the public and may remain in the room to enable you to 
exercise that right and then leave immediately. In either case you must 
not seek to improperly influence a decision on the matter. 
 

 

3 MAYORAL ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 

 

4 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

 

 Members of the public who have requested the opportunity to ask 
question(s) on any item(s) on the agenda will have three minutes to put 
their question(s) to the relevant Councillor. Members of the public will 
be allowed to ask one short supplementary question. 
 

 

5 EXECUTIVE CABINET 
 

(Pages 11 - 18) 

 General report of meetings held on 22 January, 12 February, and 26 
March 2015 (enclosed). 
 

 

6 REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING 2014/15 REPORT 
THREE 

 

(Pages 19 - 40) 

 Report of the Chief Executive agreed by Executive Cabinet on 26 March 
2015 (enclosed). 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 

7 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

(Pages 41 - 44) 

 General report of meetings of the Committee held on 29 January, the 
Performance Panel held on 12 March 2015 and task group meetings 
(enclosed).  
 

 

8 GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

(Pages 45 - 50) 

 General report of meetings held on 14 January and 11 March 2015 
(enclosed). 
 

 

9 QUESTIONS ASKED UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 8       
(IF ANY)   

 

 

10 TO CONSIDER THE NOTICES OF MOTION (IF ANY) GIVEN IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10   

 

 

11 ANY URGENT BUSINESS PREVIOUSLY AGREED WITH THE 
MAYOR   

 

 

 
GARY HALL  
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Council.  
 

If you need this information in a different format, such as larger print or 
translation, please get in touch on 515151 or chorley.gov.uk 
 
To view the procedure for public questions/ speaking click here 
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD852&id=852&rpid=0&sch=
doc&cat=13021&path=13021  
 

https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD852&id=852&rpid=0&sch=doc&cat=13021&path=13021
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD852&id=852&rpid=0&sch=doc&cat=13021&path=13021


Council Tuesday, 3 March 2015 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF SPECIAL COUNCIL 
 
MEETING DATE Tuesday, 3 March 2015 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor Roy Lees (Mayor), Councillor Marion Lowe 

(Deputy Mayor) and Councillors Eric Bell, Julia Berry, 
Alistair Bradley, Charlie Bromilow, Terry Brown, 
Henry Caunce, Jean Cronshaw, Matthew Crow, 
John  Dalton, David Dickinson, Doreen Dickinson, 
Graham Dunn, Robert Finnamore, Christopher France, 
Gordon France, Margaret France, Anthony Gee, 
Danny Gee, Peter Goldsworthy, Mike Handley, 
Steve Holgate, Keith Iddon, Mark Jarnell, Kevin Joyce, 
Hasina Khan, Paul Leadbetter, Adrian Lowe, 
Matthew Lynch, June Molyneaux, Greg Morgan, 
Alistair Morwood, Mick Muncaster, Steve Murfitt, 
Beverley Murray, Pauline Phipps, Dave Rogerson, 
Joyce Snape, Kim Snape, Ralph Snape, Richard Toon, 
John Walker, Paul Walmsley, Alan Whittaker and 
Peter Wilson 

  
OFFICERS:  Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Lesley-Ann Fenton (Director 

of Customer and Advice Services), Jamie Carson (Director 
of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community), 
Chris Moister (Head of Governance) and Carol Russell 
(Democratic Services Manager) 

 
APOLOGIES:  Councillors Mark Perks 
 
 
The Mayor welcomed Councillor David Dickinson following his recent recovery from an 
operation. He also referred to Councillor Mark Perks recent illness and, on behalf of all 
Members, would send their best wishes for his speedy recovery.  
 

15.C.217 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 13 January 2015 of Council  
 
RESOLVED - that the minutes of the last meeting held on 13 January 2015 be 
approved as a correct record for signature by the Mayor. 
 

15.C.218 Declarations of Any Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 
 
 

 

Agenda Page 3 Agenda Item 1



Council Tuesday, 3 March 2015 

15.C.219 Mayoral Announcements  
 
The Mayor thanked those who had supported his Charity Ball in February which had 
raised over £5,000 towards his chosen charities. He also updated Members on other 
forthcoming fundraising events. 
  
The Mayor invited Members to join him on Monday 9 March at 10.00am at Union St 
Offices for the hoisting of the flag to mark Commonwealth Day.  
 

15.C.220 Public Questions  
 
There were no public questions. 
 

15.C.221 General Fund Revenue and Capital Budget and Council Tax for 2015/16  
 
Councillor Peter Wilson, Executive Member for Resources, presented the Executive’s budget 
proposals for 2015/16. 
  
The proposed budget would enable the successful delivery of the Corporate Strategy based 
on the following priorities: 

         Involving residents in improving their local area and equality of access for all.  

         Clean safe and healthy communities 

         An ambitious council that does more  to meet the needs of residents and the local area;  
and 

         A strong local economy 

  
In summary, the budget proposals put forward by the Executive would: 

        Freeze Council Tax for a third year in 2015/16. 

        Address the previously forecasted budget deficit position for 2015/16 in advance of the   
year, delivering £0.708m worth of budget savings. 

        Contains headroom of £0.095m in the budget for 2014/15 to fund recurring new budget   
growth investment. 

  
[...]
silient 
financial position, despite cuts in resources nationally. This was due to the Council decision to 
purchase Market Walk Shopping Centre in November 2013 which had brought in an additional 
£1m in income. The Medium Term Financial Strategy detailed how the Council was planning 
to make efficiencies and savings and increase income in the threes year up until 2017/18. Two 
key investments for the Council were the new Youth Zone and also the Extra Care Dementia 
Unit. 
  
Councillor Paul Leadbetter then presented the Conservative Group’s Alternative Budget report 
which included: 

         eight new investment proposals totalling £311,000 

         the removal of £209,000 of the Labour Group’s revenue proposals 

         the removal of £100,000 being set aside from the New Homes Bonus to meet the cost 
of a unitary status poll 

         a reduction in capital investment proposals by £2.345m and this be used to reduce the 
cost of borrowing to the Council by £94,000 per annum. 
  
In debating the proposals put forward under both the administration and the opposition 
budget proposals, Members of the Conservative Group raised concerns about the long 
term maintenance and redevelopment costs of Market Walk and whether there was a 
plan to resource such work when it was required; also whether Councils may in the 
future be asked to account differently for income received through the New Homes 
Bonus which was being used to fund a number of projects. 
  
Members of the Labour Group challenged the opposition budget proposals for their 
deferral or removal of key projects. 
  
AMENDMENT 

The Alternative Budget report was moved as an amendment by Councillor Paul 
Leadbetter and seconded by Councillor Kevin Joyce.  
  

Agenda Page 5 Agenda Item 1



Council Tuesday, 3 March 2015 

This was put to the vote, recorded as follows: 
  
FOR: Councillors E. Bell; H Caunce; J Dalton; David Dickinson; Doreen Dickinson; P 
Goldsworthy; K Iddon; K Joyce; P Leadbetter; G Morgan; M Muncaster; and J Walker. 
  
AGAINST: J Berry; A Bradley; C Bromilow; T Brown; J Cronshaw; M Crow; G Dunn; R 
Finnamore; C France; G France; M France; A Gee; D Gee; M Handley; S Holgate; M 
Jarnell; H Khan; A Lowe; M Lowe; M Lynch; J Molyneaux; A Morwood; S Murfitt; B 
Murray; P Phipps; D Rogerson; J Snape; K Snape; R Snape; R Toon; P Walmsley; A 
Whittaker; P Wilson and R Lees.  
  
The vote was LOST 

  
SUBSTANTIVE MOTION 

Councillor Peter Wilson, Executive Member for Resources then proposed and 
Councillor Alistair Bradley, Executive Leader seconded the recommendations 
contained in the report on the General Fund Revenue and Capital Budget and 
Council Tax for 2015/16 at agenda item 5, and in Appendix K, the confidential 
report on Staffing Changes. 
  
 This was put to the vote, recorded as follows: 
  
FOR: J Berry; A Bradley; C Bromilow; T Brown; J Cronshaw; M Crow; G Dunn; R 
Finnamore; C France; G France; M France; A Gee; D Gee; M Handley; S Holgate; M 
Jarnell; H Khan; A Lowe; M Lowe; M Lynch; J Molyneaux; A Morwood; S Murfitt; B 
Murray; P Phipps; D Rogerson; J Snape; K Snape; R Snape; R Toon; P Walmsley; A 
Whittaker; P Wilson and R Lees.  
  
AGAINST: Councillors E. Bell; H Caunce; J Dalton; David Dickinson; Doreen 
Dickinson; P Goldsworthy; K Iddon; K Joyce; P Leadbetter; G Morgan; M Muncaster; 
and J Walker. 
  
The vote was CARRIED and it was RESOLVED -  
  

That the budget and proposals set out in this report be approved as follows, 
including: 

  

1.    The Council’s Pay Policy (at Appendix A2) and publication on the Council’s 
website from April. 

  

2.    Maintain the fees and charges in Appendix A3 at current 2014/15 prices (other 
than those itemised in Appendix A4). 

  

3.    Approve the proposed changes to Market Rents as in the report and in Appendix 
A4. 

  
4.    Approve the four new growth budget items. 
  
5.    Approve the Capital Programme to 2017/18 (Appendices B1, B2, and B3). 
  
6.    Approve the Budget Investment Pa
[...]
 of a waiver of contract procedure rules, 

for the Council to enter into a partnership arrangement with a contractor to 
deliver the Minor Adaptations element of IHIS, for a period of eleven months 
from 1 May 2015.  

 
54. This will also require a waiver of contract procedure rules on the basis that 

there are circumstances which are genuinely exceptional and not of the 
Council’s making. 

 
55. We granted approval for the Council to use a contractor to deliver the Minor 

Adaptations element of IHIS for an eleven month period commencing 1 May 
2015. 

 
Strategic Housing Structure 
 
56. The Executive Member (Customer and Advice Services) presented the 

confidential report of the Director of Customer and Advice Services.  
 
57. The report seeks approval to make permanent temporary staffing arrangements 

in Strategic Housing which have been in place since May 2014. 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 16 Agenda Item 5



58. We granted approval to the structure for formal consultation and that following 
consultation the final decision on the staffing changes be delegated to the 
Executive Member for Customer and Advice Services, subject to there being no 
fundamental changes to the proposition. 

 
Recommendation 
 
59. That the report be noted. 
 
COUNCILLOR ALISTAIR BRADLEY 
Executive Leader  
 
RR 

Agenda Page 17 Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

Report of Meeting Date 

Chief Executive 
(Introduced by the Executive 

Member for Resources) 

Executive Cabinet  26 March 2015 

 

REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING 2014/15 

REPORT 3 (END OF FEBRUARY 2015) 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1. This report sets out the provisional revenue and capital outturn figures for the Council as 

compared against the budgets and efficiency savings targets set for the financial year 
2014/15. 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
2. Note the full year forecast position for the 2014/15 revenue budget and capital investment 

programme. 
 
3. Request Council approve the set aside of around £100,000 of additional forecast revenue 

income from Council Tax Summons and Liability Order charges in 2014/15 to offset any 
future increased liability in bad debts as a result of these charges.  Details are outlined in 
paragraph 36. 

 
4. Request Council approve the use of £40,000 from in-year revenue underspends to fund 

additional temporary staffing resources required in the Single Front Office. 
 

5. Note the forecast position on the Council's reserves. 

 
6. Request Council approve the following additions to the capital budget all externally funded 

from Section 106 receipts: 

 £35k for the improvement and equipping of the existing trim trail in Carr Brook; 

 £9.6k play and open space contribution on the Union Street, Whittle-le-Woods play 

area; 

 £12.4k for play and open space provision at Coronation Recreation Ground. 

7. Request the addition to the capital budget of £8.5k subsidy to Adactus Housing to be funded 
from the Regional Housing Pot.  

 
8. Request approval for the transfer of budgets within the capital programme to better reflect 

budget requirements. 
 
9. Request approval for the transfer of budgets between the capital and revenue budgets to 

better reflect future delivery of schemes – for further information see paragraph 58. 

 
10. Request Council approve the proposed re-profiling of the Capital Programme to better reflect 

delivery in 2014/15. 

 

 

 

Agenda Page 19 Agenda Item 6



 
11. Note the addition to the capital programme of £3.365 million investment projects approved at 

Council on 3rd March 2015. 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
12. The projected revenue outturn currently shows a forecast underspend of £146,000 against 

budget excluding the following special items: 
 

 Any underspends on committed items which are expected to be carried forward into 

2015/16. 

 Investment items added to the budget in 2014/15. 

 Additional net income generated from Market Walk. 

 Any surplus/de
[...]
mons for non-payment of Council Tax, a charge of £53.50 is added to the 
council tax payer’s account.  For cases that are not paid in full or are withdrawn by the court 
hearing date, a liability order is granted and a further £39.00 costs are charged.  These 
costs have remained unchanged since April 2011 but a major increase in caseloads has 
resulted in a significant increase in income.   

Based on charges raised to the end of January, a forecast increase of around £100,000 is 
anticipated for 2014/15.  It is difficult to determine the exact cause of the increase in 
caseloads but one possible explanation is the introduction of Council Tax Support and the 
recent technical reform changes.  It should be noted that raising these charges is no 
guarantee that these costs will actually be recovered and an allowance will need to be 
made for non-payment.  It is unclear at this stage as to the level of recovery as this can take 
place over a number of years.  As a result, it is recommended that the surplus income in 
2014/15 is set aside to offset any future increased liability in bad debts as a result of these 
charges.  Members will be updated on this position in future monitoring reports.  
 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 23 Agenda Item 6



37. As previously outlined in the report to Executive Cabinet on 28 August 2014, legislation 
introduced by central government and subsequently repealed in relation to property search 
fees has given rise to a legal claim against the Government and local authorities for 
restitution from property search companies.  Bevan Brittan Solicitors were appointed by the 
Local Government Association (LGA) to act on Chorley’s behalf along with 369 other 
English and Welsh local authorities in a claim for refunds of property search fees. 

The latest briefing note from Bevan Brittan was received in December and confirmed that 
moves towards final settlement appear to be proceeding fairly smoothly and estimates the 
Council’s liability to be around £90,000.  Agreement on Chorley’s contribution to the 
claimants’ solicitors costs would be deferred until after settlement of the claims for refunds 
of search fees but early indications are that costs could be around £30,000 giving a total 
liability to the Council of £120,000.  Should this prove to be the case, this would represent 
an increase of £20,000 over previous forecasts. 

38. Concerns have recently been raised over telephone waiting times when contacting the 
Single Front Office, resulting in proposals being made to allocate additional temporary 
resources to address the issue.  The service is currently undergoing a transitional period 
whereby customers are being encouraged to access online and automated channels to 
deal with their enquiries.  To assist with this difficult phase, it is recommended that a sum of 
£40,000 is allocated from in-year revenue underspends to fund an increase in working 
hours for experienced staff for a 12 month period. 

 
39. In January 2014, Council approved the use of funds held on the Council’s balance sheet, in 

the Council’s role as trustee of The Avondale Library Trust, to contribute £24,000 to the 
Home-Start Children’s Play Area.  There had been an initial delay in getting the play area 
installed but the scheme is now close to completion and the Council’s contribution has now 
been paid over. 

 

 
COMMITTED ITEMS/SLIPPAGE REQUESTS 

40. Each year the Council commits itself to expenditure that may not always be incurred in the 
financial year.  It is customary to allow directorates that have a budget underspend to carry 
forward these resources to pay for specific items in the following year.  This is an important 
part of the budget management process as it allows officers to commit earmarked 
resources to specific projects particularly towards the end of the financial year. 

 
41. A schedule of the anticipated budget carry forward (slippage) requests for 2014/15 is 

outlined in Appendix 2. 
 

 
MARKET WALK 
 
[...]
ow not required, is transferred to use here and that 

the remaining £17k is added to the programme. 

 car park resurfacing work (£53k) – additional work was carried out to the entrance of 

the car park and the adjacent Home Start play area, and 

 Market Street refurbishment (£23k). 

56. The Cotswold House improvement expenditure is forecasted to reach another £171k over 

and above that previously estimated.  This is due to works being brought forward to avoid 

further disruption to the site in the near future.  The additional work that has been carried 

out earlier includes:  works to flooring, including removal of asbestos floor tiles; wall 

plastering works; redecoration of toilets and new LED lighting which is less susceptible to 

damage.  To fund this additional expenditure it is requested that the £65k budget still 

available in 2014/15 within the Asset Improvement Programme is added to £100k 

accelerated from 2015/16 within the Asset Improvement Programme.  In addition, there are 

also two small capital budgets that have been carried forward from previous years, each of 

£3k which are no longer required (Home Energy Repair Grants and Unified Intelligent 

Desktop) it is also requested that these are transferred to cover the work brought forward. 

  

57. Executive Cabinet is asked to approve the following additions to the capital budget: 

57.1. Addition to the Affordable Housing budget for a subsidy payable to Adactus Housing 
in order to convert a shared ownership property to rented on Chapel Lane, Coppull 
with a budget of £8.5k to be transferred from the Regional Housing Pot (RHP). 

 

Agenda Page 27 Agenda Item 6



57.2. Permission is sought to allocate £35k (£15k in 2014/15 and £20k in 2015/16) of the 
£118k Radburn Works, Carr Brook Section 106 receipt. The allocation will finance 
Streetscene seasonal staff to carry out works within the agreement, namely the 
improvement and equipping of the existing trim trail. 

57.3. Permission is sought to add the following schemes to the capital programme. Both 
are funded by specific Section 106 receipts: 

 Commuted sum for the refurbishment or provision of new equipment on the 

Union Street, Whittle-le-Woods Play area - £9.6k 

 Provision / improvement of public open space and playing fields at Coronation 

Rec Ground Devonshire Rec Ground - £12.4k 

58. Executive Cabinet is asked to approve the following budget transfers between the capital 
and revenue budget to better reflect delivery: 

 

58.1. The expenditure on the new Chorley Market gazebos was to be funded through a 
transfer from revenue of additional market income. The expenditure will now be 
transferred to revenue and will be funded in the same way. 

 
58.2. Revenue funds totalling £47k earmarked for playground facilities are to be transferred 

to the capital programme for Jubilee recreation ground (Adlington). 

 

59. Executive Cabinet is asked to approve the following changes to the phasing of the budget 
between financial years: 

60. The recycling receptacle budget has been accelerated by £45k to reflect an increase in 
demand during 2014/15. Future budgets will be monitored closely to evaluate if the current 
level of activity is continued and whether the budget needs to be re-assessed accordingly. 

 
61. The asset improvement budget has been brought forward from 2015/16 and re-profiled into 

2014/15 in the sum of £100k to enable improvement works at Cotswold House to be 
completed in the same tranche. This approach is more cost effective than a two phased 
approach on the same site. 

 
62. The budget for the Chorley East Health Centre is to be re-profiled to reflect the latest 

timetable of delivery. The estimated cost is £7.036m and this will be split with approximately 
one quarter costs in 2015/16, half the cost in 2016/17 and one quarter cost in 2017/18. This 
is an increase in the cost budget previously reported of £386k although it should be noted 
that the scheme will be 
[...]
e and completion of the project to deliver 

improvement works at the Eaves Green centre is dependent on third party owners of land and 

property. The 2015/16 organisational plan is currently being developed, services should have by 

now held business planning sessions to discuss project delivery over the 2014/15 year and also 

identify any new projects beyond business as usual for 2015/16. 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TASK GROUP – NEIGHBOURHOOD WORKING 

 

25. Councillor June Molyneaux, Chair of the Task Group presented us with the Final Report of the 

Neighbourhood Working Review. Overall feedback from parish councils, community groups and 

organisations involved in neighbourhood working was generally positive with regards to the 

current approach by the Council and recommendations were mainly around improving 

communication mechanisms and building on existing relations to encourage greater 

involvement at all levels. 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TASK GROUP – PUBLIC TRANSPORT ISSUES 

 

26. The Group has now met on several occasions and considered a wide range of issues that has 

included exploring community and rural transport schemes and the new criteria for subsidised 

bus services. The group recently met with representatives from Transport for Greater 

Manchester who came to talk about the work being undertaken on transport through the 

Combined Authority.  

 

Recommendation 

27. To note the report. 

 

 

COUNCILLOR JOHN WALKER 

CHAIR OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Agenda Page 44 Agenda Item 7



REPORT OF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

1. This report summarises the business transacted at the Governance Committee meetings held on 

14 January and 11 March 2015. 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – 14 JANUARY 2015 

Annual Audit Letter 2013/14 

2. We received a report from our external auditor that provided a summary of the work carried out 

by them at Chorley Council for the year ending 31 March 2014. The letter communicated key 

messages for the Council 
[...]
 been postponed pending the updating of the Council’s Microsoft 

software packages, in particular, MyShare which is the Council’s document management system, 

these updates would now take place in 2015/16 but it was considered that guidance available on 

the Loop was currently fit for purpose. 

 

32. The second action point rated as Red was to review the consistency and compliance with the 

Council’s Equality Scheme that had slipped due to capacity issues. Work was continuing to 

support services in undertaking impact assessments and ensuring that they are in place for new 

policies, changes in service and decisions such as the Council’s budget. However, although we 

were satisfied that the Council had good equality standards across the authority, the Council 

Agenda Page 48 Agenda Item 8



needed to guard itself against complacency and we asked for this work to be completed in a 

timely fashion for a date to be agreed with the Chair of Governance Committee. 

Recommendation 

33. That the report be noted. 

 

 

 

COUNCILLOR PAUL LEADBETTER 

CHAIR OF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 

 

DS 

 

 

Agenda Page 49 Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 3 March 2015 of Council
	5 Executive Cabinet
	6 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring 2014/15 Report Three
	Appendix 1 - General Fund Summary.pdf
	Appendix 2 - Slippage.pdf
	Appendix 3 - Earmarked Reserves.pdf
	Appendix 4 - Budgeted Retained Business Rates.pdf
	Appendix 5 - Capital Programme.pdf

	7 Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	8 Governance Committee



Minutes of the meeting


Council Tuesday, 14 April 2015 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF COUNCIL 
 
MEETING DATE Tuesday, 14 April 2015 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor Roy Lees (Mayor), Councillor Marion Lowe 

(Deputy Mayor) and Councillors Eric Bell, Julia Berry, 
Alistair Bradley, Charlie Bromilow, Terry Brown, 
Henry Caunce, Jean Cronshaw, David Dickinson, 
Doreen Dickinson, Graham Dunn, Robert Finnamore, 
Christopher France, Gordon France, Margaret France, 
Anthony Gee, Danny Gee, Peter Goldsworthy, 
Steve Holgate, Keith Iddon, Mark Jarnell, Kevin Joyce, 
Hasina Khan, Paul Leadbetter, Adrian Lowe, 
Matthew Lynch, June Molyneaux, Greg Morgan, 
Alistair Morwood, Mick Muncaster, Beverley Murray, 
Pauline Phipps, Dave Rogerson, Joyce Snape, 
Kim Snape, Ralph Snape, Richard Toon, John Walker, 
Paul Walmsley, Alan Whittaker and Peter Wilson 

  
OFFICERS:  Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Lesley-Ann Fenton (Director 

of Customer and Advice Services), Jamie Carson (Director 
of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community), 
Chris Moister (Head of Governance) and Carol Russell 
(Democratic Services Manager) 

 
APOLOGIES:  Councillors Matthew Crow, John  Dalton, Steve Murfitt and 

Mark Perks 
 
 

15.C.222 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 3 March 2015 of Council  
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the last meeting held on 3 March 2015 be 
approved as a correct record for signature by the Mayor. 
 

15.C.223 Declarations of Any Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest received.  
 

15.C.224 Mayoral Announcements  
 
The Mayor gave an update on his fundraising activities, thanking those who had 
supported his recent charity events. “Youth Got Talent” had raised over £1000 and 
“Chorley’s Got More Soul” had raised over £1700. 
  
As this was the last meeting in the Council year, the Mayor paid tribute to the four 
councillors who were standing down and not seeking re-election this time, namely 



Council Tuesday, 14 April 2015 

Conservative Councillors Peter Goldsworthy and Kevin Joyce and Labour Councillors 
Matthew Crow and Pauline Phipps.  He thanked them for their service on the Council 
and wished them well for the future. 
  
Political group leaders added their tributes. Councillor Alistair Bradley referred in 
particular to Councillor Goldsworthy’s influence as Leader of the Council for 6 years 
and the good natured debate between the two parties over the years. 
  
Councillor John Walker referred to Councillor Goldsworthy’s 16 years on the Council, 
11 of which were as Leader of the Conservative group. He referred to the wisdom and 
guidance he brought to the role and their achievements as a group during that time. 
  
Councillor Ralph Snape thanked Pauline Phipps in particular for her support as a ward 
colleague. 
  
All party leaders thanked the four councillors for their contributions and wished them 
well for the future. 
  
Councillors Goldsworthy, Joyce and Phipps responded with their thanks to Members 
and Officers for their support and good wishes.  
 

15.C.225 Public Questions  
 
There were no public questions. 
 

15.C.226 Executive Cabinet  
 
Members considered a general report of meetings of the Executive Cabinet held on 22 
January, 12 February and 26 March 2015. 
  
Councillor Alistair Bradley, Executive Leader proposed, Councillor Peter Wilson, 
Executive Member for Resources seconded and it was RESOLVED – that the report 
be noted. 
 

15.C.227 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring Report 2014/15  
 
The Executive Member for Resources, Councillor Peter Wilson, presented the 
Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring Report for 2014/15 which had been approved 
by the Executive Cabinet on 26 March 2015 and required Council approval to a 
number of recommendations. 
  
Members raised queries on the Change Management Reserve and the intended use 
of this fund; the scale of Council reserves and the aim of increasing this from £2m to 
£3m in view of the investment in major capital works; and concerns about investment 
in Bengal St depot when Recycling Lives, the current tenant, had been under licence 
and not paying rent.  
  
In response to the latter item, Councillor Wilson stated that on completion of the work 
at the Depot, Recycling Lives would only continue to occupy the premises if they 
signed a lease. 
  
Councillor Peter Wilson, Executive Member for Resources proposed, Councillor 
Alistair Bradley seconded, and it was RESOLVED – that 



Council Tuesday, 14 April 2015 

  
1.    Approval be given to the setting aside of around £100,000 of additional 

forecast revenue income from Council Tax Summons and Liability Order 
charges in 2014/15 to offset any future increased liability in bad debts as a 
result of these charges.  Paragraph 36 of the report refers. 

  
2.    Approval be given to the use of £40,000 from in-year revenue underspends to 

fund additional temporary staffing resources required in the Single Front 
Office. 

  
3.    Approval be given to the following additions to the capital budget all 

externally funded from Section 106 receipts: 

         £35k for the improvement and equipping of the existing trim trail in 
Carr Brook; 

         £9.6k play and open space contribution on the Union Street, Whittle-
le-Woods play area; 

         £12.4k for play and open space provision at Coronation Recreation 
Ground. 
  

4.    Approval be given to the addition to the capital budget of £8.5k subsidy to 
Adactus Housing to be funded from the Regional Housing Pot.  

  
5.    Approval be given to the transfer of budgets within the capital programme to 

better reflect budget requirements. 
  
6.    Approval be given to the transfer of budgets between the capital and revenue 

budgets to better reflect future delivery of schemes. Paragraph 58 of the 
report refers. 

  
7.    Approval be given to the proposed re-profiling of the capital programme to 

better reflect delivery in 2014/15. 
  
 

15.C.228 Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 
Members considered a general report of meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 12 January and the Performance Panel held on 12 March 2015, 
including an update from task groups. 
  
Councillor John Walker, Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee proposed, 
Councillor June Molyneaux, Vice Chair seconded, and it was RESOLVED – that the 
report be noted. 
 

15.C.229 Governance Committee  
 
Members considered a general report of meetings of the Governance Committee held 
on 14 January and 11 March 2015. 
  
Councillor Paul Leadbetter, Chair of the Governance Committee proposed, Councillor 
Peter Goldsworthy, Vice Chair seconded, and it was RESOLVED – that the report be 
noted. 
  
 



Council Tuesday, 14 April 2015 

15.C.230 Questions Asked under Council Procedure Rule 8  
 
There were no questions under procedure rule 8. 
 

15.C.231 To consider a Notice of Motion given in accordance with Council procedure 
Rule 10  
 
Councillor Alistair Bradley submitted the following motion for debate under procedure 
rule 10: 
  

“Chorley Council congratulates Lancashire County Council on achieving 
an allocation of 92% of first choice Secondary School places for the 2015 
intake on the initial applications and note that it is hoped that this figure  
will probably rise further as the process concludes. 
  
This compares well with the Lancashire average of 87%, and is despite 
the legacy left to the new Labour led administration by the former 
Conservative Leadership, who patently have failed to forward plan for 
increasing student numbers in our area. 
  
We are also concerned as to the forthcoming allocation of Primary places 
due to be released shortly. It is also even more surprising that the 
Conservative parliamentary candidate appears to be attempting to 
make short term political capital out of his colleagues failure to 
adequately plan for the well documented increase in Chorley’s 
population, and can only assume that this is a direct criticism of the 
former Executive Member for Young People Services at LCC. 
  
The Council therefore will write to LCC to highlight ongoing public 
concern around the allocation of local school places and to encourage a 
cross party support of their attempts to deal with the difficult situation 
inherited from the Conservative former leadership”. 

  
Councillor Bradley presented the motion, referring to the failure of the County Council 
to provide sufficient school places to meet the increased demand generated by the 
amount of house building in the borough. He attributed this to the previous 
Conservative administration of LCC in which the former Executive Member for Young 
People held a position. 
  
The Motion above was proposed by Councillor Alistair Bradley and seconded by 
Councillor Graham Dunn. 
  
In response, Councillor Leadbetter referred to the excellent schools in Chorley and the 
need for strategic planning to link school places and housebuilding. He pointed out 
that the former Cabinet Member for Young People at LCC did not have portfolio 
responsibility for the planning of school places, this had been the remit of the Cabinet 
Member for Children and Schools. 
  
Members debated the motion. 
  
An amendment to the motion was then proposed by Councillor Kevin Joyce and 
seconded by Councillor Keith Iddon to accept the motion put forward but with a 
change to the final paragraph which would read: 



Council Tuesday, 14 April 2015 

  
“The Council therefore will write to LCC to highlight ongoing public concern 
around the allocation of local school places and to encourage a cross party 
support of their attempts to deal with the difficult situation.” 
  

On being put to the vote, the amendment was LOST. 
  
The substantive motion (amended by the change of wording from Executive 
Member to Cabinet Member) was then put to the vote and CARRIED. 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Mayor Date  
 


